
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE 2007, AT 6.00 PM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella, Mrs. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, 
C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board for the ensuing 
municipal year  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

4. To confirm the Minutes of the last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5. Internal Audit Process (including CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance) (Pages 5 
- 64) 
 

6. Use of Resources (Report to follow)  
 

7. Statement on Internal Control (Pages 65 - 136) 
 

8. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 137 - 150) 
 

9. CIPFA Audit Code Self-Assessment and 2007-2010 Internal Audit Strategy 
(Pages 151 - 178) 
 

10. 2006/2007 Audit Opinion on the Council's Control Environment (Pages 179 - 
198) 
 

 



- 2 - 

11. Local Code of Corporate Governance (including the 2006/2007 Statement of 
Assurance) (Pages 199 - 220) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
19th June 2007 
 



 
B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY 2007 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. S. J. Baxter (Chairman), C. B. Lanham (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. Dent, J. T. Duddy, G. H. R. Hulett and N. Psirides JP 
 

Observers Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent and Mrs. M. M. T. Taylor 
 

Officers Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. L. Felton, Miss J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 Mr. J. Gorrie and Mr. N. Rafiq (KPMG LLP) 
 

 
28/06 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A. N. Blagg. 
 

29/06 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No interests or whipping arrangements were declared. 
 

30/06 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 21st November 2006 
were submitted. 
 
Having not been in attendance at the previous meeting, Mr. Shovell 
responded to the questions raised in Minute Nos. 25/06 and 26/06 - 
 
(i) in relation to the question of the £111 million worth of fraud and 

overpayments identified by the National Fraud Initiative, it was reported 
that the most recent figures submitted to the Audit Commission in 
January 2006 showed that £8,300 related to the Bromsgrove District; 

(ii) of the eleven Audit Quality Questionnaires issued, ten completed forms 
had been received in response; and 

(iii) as to the definition of 'key committees', CIPFA guidance states that this 
would include the Executive and Scrutiny functions. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Audit Board 
Monday, 19th February, 2007 

31/06 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2005/2006  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. J. Gorrie, a Director of KPMG LLP (UK), the 
Council's appointed Auditor, together with Mr. N. Rafiq, Assistant Manager at 
KPMG LLP (UK). 
 
Mr. Gorrie and Mr. Rafiq formally presented their report which summarised the 
work undertaken by KPMG throughout the year.  The Audit of Data Quality 
was described in further detail as this was a new area for review, introduced 
by the Audit Commission.  Mr. Rafiq outlined the three stage process which 
had been carried out and explained the findings of the review.  Members then 
gave consideration to the Annual External Audit Report 2005/2006 document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Annual External Audit Report for 2005/2006 be noted and 

accepted; 
(ii) that the management response recommendations to the External Audit 

Report for 2005/2006 be endorsed; and 
(iii) that the thanks of the Board be expressed to the Auditors for the 

valuable and beneficial working relationship during the last few years. 
 

32/06 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (CPA)  
 
A report setting out the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
self assessment was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the self assessment, including the contextual information, 
the summary paragraph at the start of each key line of enquiry and the 
conclusions, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted and taken into 
account when considering the future work programme of the Board. 
 

33/06 2007/2008 AUDIT PLAN  
 
Members gave consideration to the Council's Internal Audit Plan for 
2007/2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2007/2008, as detailed in the report, be 

noted and approved; and 
(ii) that brief details of the new process relating to the employment of 

Agency and Casual Staff, referred to on page 61 of the report, be 
forwarded to Members of the Board. 

 
34/06 AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  

 
The Internal Audit Performance and Workload information was submitted for 
consideration by Members, which detailed the current workload and 
performance of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted and approved. 

Page 2



Audit Board 
Monday, 19th February, 2007 

35/06 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER PROCESS  
 
A report setting out the new process for monitoring implementation of 'priority 
one' recommendations in audit reports was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the new processes which had been adopted for monitoring the 

implementation of 'priority one' recommendations be noted and 
approved; and 

(ii) that 'priority one' recommendations, together with those which are more 
than one month overdue (or colour-coded as 'red'), be reported to 
meetings of the Board. 

 
36/06 AUDIT BOARD SELF-ASSESSMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
Members gave consideration to both the updated Self Assessment document 
relating to the Board, and the updated Terms of Reference for the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that cross membership by Members of the Board with other scrutiny 

functions carried out by the Council be considered acceptable for the 
time being, but that this question be reviewed following further Member 
Development training in the near future; 

(ii) that the action taken following the completion of the CIPFA Self-
Assessment document, referred to in Minutes No. 26/06 of the meeting 
of the Board held on 21st November 2006, be noted and approved; and 

(iii) that the updated Terms of Reference be noted and approved. 
 

37/06 AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report detailing to both the Board's work programme and the Internal Audit 
Performance Indicators was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Corporate/Strategic Risk Register be added to the Scrutiny 

Steering Board Work Programme for analysis/inspection during the 
third quarter of the next municipal year; and 

(ii) that the report be noted and approved. 
 

38/06 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PROCESS  
 
Members gave consideration to a report, which was to be submitted to the 
Executive Cabinet's meeting on 7th March 2007, relating to the Council's 
revised Risk Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that, in relation to the Audit Board risk management roles and 

responsibilities, as detailed in the table on page 5 of the Risk 
Management Strategy document (or page 107 of the combined report 
documentation), the Executive Cabinet be informed that the Board 

Page 3



Audit Board 
Monday, 19th February, 2007 

considered the first bullet point should to be amended to read as 
follows:- 
 
• Scrutinising the Council's decisions to ensure that they meet the 

requirements of effective risk management and, in order for this 
to be achieved, to have oversight of the strategic risk register. 

 
(ii) that updates to the strategic risk register be reported to the Board at 

each meeting; and 
(iii) that, in all other respects, the report be noted and that the Executive 

Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Risk Management 
Strategy. 

 
39/06 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE  

 
Members gave consideration to a report, which was to be submitted to the 
Executive Cabinet's meeting on 7th March 2007, relating to the Council's 
revised Confidential Reporting Code. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make 

any amendments deemed necessary to the Confidential Reporting 
Code following consultation with employees' representative 
organisations; and 

(ii) that, in all other respects, the report be noted and that the Executive 
Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Confidential 
Reporting Code. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

25th JUNE 2007 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROCESS AND AUDIT BOARD GUIDANCE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor G. N. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service 
 

Head of Financial Services 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present a summary of the internal audit process. 
 
1.2 To present the CIPFA Audit Committees: Practical Guide for Local Authorities 

document. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note the internal audit process. 
 
2.2 The Audit Board is recommended to note the guidance detailed in the CIPFA 

Audit Committees: Practical Guide for Local Authorities. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) to "maintain an adequate and effective 
system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal 
control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices". 
 

3.2 The annual Use of Resources assessment requires the Council to ensure that: 
 

• A specific member group (such as an audit sub-committee or audit panel) has 
audit and governance issues as the principal responsibility in its terms of 
reference. 

• The member group provides effective leadership on audit and governance 
issues. It is proactive and has a forward looking programme of meetings and 
agenda items to ensure comprehens
[...]
as the responsibility for the administration of 
those affairs. In this Council until 17th July 2006 that Officer was the Corporate 
Director (Resources). From 18th July 2006 that officer was the Head of 
Financial Services.

- Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of its 
resources and safeguard its assets.

- Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Approval of the Accounts 

The Statement of Accounts has been approved at the meeting of Council on 27th

June 2007 in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, 
amended 2006. 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Leader of the Council 

Date

The Section 151 Officer’s Responsibilities

The Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 
financial statements in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2006 (the 2006 SORP) and is required to present fairly the financial 
position of the Council at the accounting date and its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31st March 2007. 

In preparing these financial statements the Section 151 Officer has: 

- selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently; 
- made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
- complied with the 2006 SORP. 

The Section 151 Officer has also: 

Page 74



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07 

PAGE 10

- kept proper accounting records, which were up to date; 
- taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 

irregularities.

The Section 151 Officers Certificate 

The Statement of Accounts for Bromsgrove District Council presents fairly the 
financial position of the Council as at 31st March 2007 and its income and 
expenditure for the year ended 31st March 2007. 

Jayne Pickering 
Head of Financial Services 

Date

Page 75



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07 

PAGE 11

Auditors Report 

The Council’s Auditors are KPMG LLP 

To date no au
[...]
 dates on which they will arise. 

RESERVES 
These are sums of money set aside to net the cost of specific future expenditure.  

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT 
This is the Government Grant provided by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG), which is based on the Government’s perception as to 
what should be spent on local services via the Formula Spending Share.  The 
amount provided by the DCLG is fixed at the beginning of each financial year. 

REVENUE BALANCES 
These reserves represent surplus accumulated from previous years which can be 
used in the future. 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

25th June 2007 
 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Chief Executive 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The Audit Commission and Council’s External Auditor (KPMG LLP) has issued the 

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. A copy of the report is attached at Appendix A.  
 
1.2. Members will note that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter addresses a number 

of matters, however the letter is less detailed than usual due to the forthcoming 
publication of the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA).  

 
1.3. This report was considered by the Cabinet on 13th June 2007. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. 
 
 
3 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. The letter 

provides an overall summary of the Audit Commission’s assessment of the 
Council.  

 
3.2 The two main actions arising from the report are that the Council should ensure 

that: 
 

3.2.1 Continued progress is developed in the way the Council uses its 
resources. In particular there needs to be significant progress in 
demonstrating value for money; and 

3.2.2 Sustained progress is achieved in 
[...]
licies and improve its 
arrangements for reviewing underlying data and data quality training for staff.

21 We reported our findings in detail with specific recommendations to improve the 
management arrangements over data quality in our Annual External Audit Report 
issued in February 2007.   

Page 148



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter Financial management and value for money
9

Bromsgrove District Council 

22 Financial Statements 

 During our financial statements audit we did not find any material errors 
however we made a number of performance improvement observations 
relating to asset management and investments. We detailed our findings and 
recommendations in our ISA 260 Report to Those Charged with Governance 
in September 2006. 

Page 149



10 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter  Conclusion 

Bromsgrove District Council 

Conclusion
23 This letter has been discussed and agreed with the Chief Executive. A copy of 

the letter will be presented at the executive cabinet on 13 June 2007.

24 The Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to our audit and 
inspection I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation for the 
council’s assistance and co-operation.

Availability of this letter 

25 This letter will be published on the Audit Commission’s website at  
www.audit-commission.gov.uk, and also on the council’s website. 

Name Sandy McMillan

Relationship Manager 

Page 150



 
 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
25th JUNE 2007 

 
2007-2010 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present a summary of the Internal Audit self assessment against the 

standards detailed in the new CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government. 

 
1.2 To present the 2007-2010 Internal Audit Strategy. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note the Internal Audit self assessment 

against the standards detailed in the new CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government. 

 
2.2 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the 2007-2010 Internal 

Audit Strategy. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 

Kingdom sets out the proper practices for the Internal Audit service. A revised 
Code of Practice was issued during 2006. 

 
3.2 To enable Internal Audit functions to evaluate their compliance with the revised 

Code of Practice, a self assessment document was circulated. A copy of the self 
assessment document was obtained and completed by Internal Audit during 
February 2007. The self assessment evaluates the sections compliance with all 
of the Code's standards and enables the Internal Audit service to detail full, 
partial or no compliance with each standard. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 151



4. CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit Self Assessment 
 
4.1 The self assessment has 195 standards under eleven subheadings. The table 

below details the level of compliance with each subheading as at February 2007: 
 

Subheading No of 
Standards Full Partial No 

Scope of Internal Audit 21 14 6 1 
Independence 17 14 2 1 
Ethics for Internal Auditors 11 9 2 0 
Audit Committees 11 9 2 0 
Relationships 14 9 2 3 
Staffing, Training and CPD 11 11 0 0 
Audit Strategy and Planning 21 13 2 6 
Undertaking Audit Work 18 11 3 4 
Due Professional Care 11 8 3 0 
Reporting 32 28 1 3 
Performance, Quality and Effectiveness 28 25 1 2 

TOTAL 195 151 24 20 
 
4.2 Where partial or no compliance has been established, an Action Plan of 

improvements has been collated. The main improvements under each 
subheading are: 

 
• Scope of Internal Audit: 

- define the role and resource requirements for fraud and consultancy 
work. 

- consider the Council's risk management arrangements as part of the 
annual audit planning process. 

- d
[...]
mote the role of Internal Audit within the 
Council; 

• Reflect the statutory requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) and the proper Internal Audit 
practices as detailed in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government; 

• Assist the Council in fulfilling their requirements as detailed in Section 
151 of the Local Government Act 1972; 

• Implement the development requirements to cope with the demands of 
the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA), the Council’s 
external auditors and other inspection regimes; 

• Contribute to the constantly changing local government environment 
and ensure that where possible, the section is involved in the 
modernising government agenda; and 

• Assist in the implementation of the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy and corporate governance arrangements. 

 
To continue the ongoing development of the Internal Audit section and to 
meet the challenges outlined above it is intended that the main aims of 
Internal Audit over this strategy period will be to: 

Page 161



Bromsgrove District Council  Last reviewed June 2007 
Internal Audit Strategy 2007-2010  Page 4 

 
• Adapt the audit approach to meet the requirements that may arise from 

CPA, Use of Resources assessment, the Council’s external auditors 
and other inspection regimes; 

• Consider audit requirements arising from the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy and corporate governance arrangements; 

• Continue the systems audit approach in conjunction with external audit 
and adapt its application where necessary; 

• Review the current audit approach and consider new tools and 
techniques to constantly improve the service provided; 

• Consider moving towards a more risk based internal audit approach 
(RBIA); 

• Regularly update the audit activity areas detailed in the Rolling Three 
Year Audit Plan to help deliver the Council’s objectives; 

• Encourage and assist management in recognising its responsibilit
[...]
t Service Delivery 
 
4.1 Factors Affecting Service Requirements 
 
The Internal Audit section has been undergoing a period of considerable 
change over the last two years and this is set to continue. The key drivers 
affecting the service requirements are: 
 

• Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006), 
the Council is required to publish an annual Statement on Internal 
Control. Internal Audit work is a key source of information for this 
statement; 

• The service makes a significant contribution to the external auditors 
‘Use of Resources’ judgement in relation to risk management, internal 
control and fraud prevention. This affects the Council’s Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment; 

• The external auditors carry out an annual assessment of the adequacy 
of the Internal Audit service. This is reported on in their annual Audit 
and Inspection Letter; 

• The external auditors also use the work of the Internal Audit service to 
fulfil their requirements under their Code of Practice. This approach 
requires the completion of a number of fundamental systems audits 
each year; and 

• The service must demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government. 

 
The Internal Audit profession is moving away from a systems based audit 
approach to a risk based internal audit (RBIA) approach. To assist in this 
approach, the section has adopted an Audit Risk Model Policy, which enables 
all potential auditable areas to be risk assessed and prioritised accordingly. 
 
4.2 General Approach 
 
To ensure there is continuity in the basic audit approach and the section’s 
objectives are achieved, it is intended that Internal Audit resources will 
concentrate primarily on the same audit activity headings in the initial stages 
of this period, as those identified previously: 
 

• Key Financial Systems (Payroll, Benefits, Creditors, Budgetary Control, 
etc.); 

• Operational Audits (the Depot, Leisure Centres, Car 
[...]
e Audit Board. The performance indicators for 2007/08 are 
detailed below. The performance indicators for the rest of the strategy period 
will be set before each financial year. 
 
No Description 2007/08 

Target 
Comments 

1 Delivery of Audit Plan 
(Jobs Finished) 

90% Number of jobs planned for the year 
actually finished 
 

2 Delivery of Audit Plan 
(Resources) 

95% Planned total time for month v total 
time actually booked for month 
 

3 Productive audit time 
 

69% Actual time booked for the month that 
is classed as productive 
 

4 Assignments 
completed within 
budget 

85% Number of finished jobs completed 
within budget 
 

5 Response time to 
fraud/allegations 

5 days Amount of time taken to respond to an 
allegation 
 

6 Pre-audit meetings 
held for each audit 

100% A pre-audit meeting held for each 
audit 

7 Post audit meetings 
held for each audit 

100% A post audit meeting held for each 
audit 

8 Draft report 
turnaround 
 

5 days Time taken to issue the draft report, 
following the post audit chat 
 

9 Final report 
turnaround 
 

10 days Time taken to issue the final report, 
following receipt of the draft report 
action plan 
 

10 Number of 
recommendations 
accepted 

95% Number of recommendations reported 
that were accepted / implemented 
 

11 Post Audit 
Questionnaires 
returned 

85% Number of post audit questionnaires 
returned 
 

12 Customer feedback 
rating 

92% Number of customer surveys returned 
that scored the service as good 
 

13 Attendance 
 

8 days Sick days taken per member of staff 
 

Page 178



 
 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
25th JUNE 2007 

 
 

2006/2007 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present the 2006/2007 Internal Audit Opinion on the Council's internal control 

environment. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to approve the Internal Audit Opinion report on 

the Council's internal control environment for 2006/2007. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Account and Audit Regulations require the Council to maintain an adequate 

and effective Internal Audit Service in accordance with proper internal audit 
practices. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in 
the United Kingdom, which sets out proper practice for Internal Audit, requires 
the Audit Services Manager to provide an annual report to those charged with 
governance. The report should include an opinion on the overall adequacies of 
the internal control environment in operation within the Council. 

 
3.2 Management are responsible for developing and maintaining the internal control 

framework and to ensure compliance. The Internal Audit section is then 
responsible for forming an independent opinion on the adequacy of the system of 
internal control. 

 
3.3 The role of Internal Audit is to provide management with an objective 

assessment of whether systems and controls are working properly. This is a key 
part of the Authority's internal control system as it measures and evaluates the 
adequacy and effectiveness of controls so that: 

 
• The Council can establish the extent to which they can rely on the whole 

system; and 

Agenda Item 10

Page 179



• Individual managers can establish the extent to which they can rely on the 
systems and controls for which they are responsible. 

 
4. Internal Audit Opinion 
 
4.1 The Audit Services Manager's opinion is that Bromsgrove District Council's 

system of internal control does not fully facilitate the effective exercise of the 
Council's functions and a number of weaknesses have been identified. 
Subsequently, only limited assurance can be provided that the Council's internal 
control system provides the effective, efficient and economic use of the Council's 
resources. 

 
4.2 This opinion has been arrived at following full reviews of 22 of the Council's key 
[...]
 100% 100% positive feedback has been 
received from post audit 
questionnaires returned during 
2006//07 
 

13 Attendance 
 

Sick days taken per 
member of staff 

2 days 8 days 3 days Staff sick days were within target 
for 2006/07 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

9
8



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

25th JUNE 2007 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To present the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance and 

Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the updated Local 

Code of Corporate Governance and Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Corporate governance is "the system by which Local Authority's direct and 

control their functions and relate to their communities". 
 
3.2 On the 18th May 2005, the Executive Cabinet approved the introduction of a 

Local Code of Corporate Governance. The document enables Bromsgrove 
District Council to evidence its commitment to the principles of good 
corporate governance, to operate in an open and accountable manner and 
demonstrate high standards of conduct and self governance. The three 
main principles of corporate governance are: 

 
• Openness and inclusivity. 
• Integrity. 
• Accountability. 

 
3.3 As part of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) 

there is a requirement for the Authority, as part of its corporate responsibility 
for the financial management and accounting control systems, to review 
annually its internal control systems and make a statement on the adequacy 
of internal control. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 199



3.4 As part of this review, the Authority produces a Statement of Assurance, 
which allows the Council to demonstrate its commitment to corporate 
governance. The statement summarises how the Council's business is 
conducted i
[...]
fied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in our annual review and we will review their implementation and operation 
as part of our ongoing review arrangements. 
 
 
Signed:     Signed: 
 K. Dicks     R. Hollingworth  
 
Chief Executive and Officer   Leader of the Council and Member 
Champion     Champion 
 
Date:      Date:    

 
 

Page 220


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the last Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Process (including CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance)
	Appendix A: CIPFA Audit Committee Guide

	7 Statement on Internal Control
	8 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter
	Appendix A: Annual Audit and Inspection Letter

	9 CIPFA Audit Code Self-Assessment and 2007-2010 Internal Audit Strategy
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Strategy 2007-2010

	10 2006/2007 Audit Opinion on the Council's Control Environment
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Opinion 2006-2007

	11 Local Code of Corporate Governance (including the 2006/2007 Statement of Assurance)
	Appendix A: Local Code of Corporate Governance 2006-2007
	Appendix B: Statement of Assurance 2006-2007




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observer:  Councillor G. N. Denaro   
 

 Officers:     Mr. K. Dicks, Miss. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell, Ms. K. Firth 
          and Ms. D. Parker-Jones  

 
 

1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillors C. J. K. Wilson and S. R. Colella be appointed 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board respectively for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

2/07 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones.  
 

3/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th February 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PROCESS AND AUDIT BOARD GUIDANCE  
 
The Audit Services Manager gave members a brief summary of the Council's 
internal audit process and explained some of the requirements contained 
within the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” 
publication. 
 
During the discussion reference was made to the frequency of the meetings of 
the Board.  Members were informed that the Board was required to meet at 
least four times per year but that additional meetings could be arranged 
should the need arise. 
 



Audit Board 
Monday, 25th June, 2007

- 2 -

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the internal audit process be noted; and 
(b) that the guidance detailed in the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical 

Guidance for Local Authorities” publication be noted. 
 

6/07 USE OF RESOURCES  
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the Use of Resources report had 
not been received from KPMG LLP, the Council's External Auditors, and 
stated that the matter would therefore be referred to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 

7/07 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND STATEMENT ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL  
 
Consideration was given to the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2007, which incorporated the Statement of Internal Control. 
 
Members queried how the Audit Board could see that the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control was both maintained and duly followed up on, as 
appropriate.  The Audit Services Manager stated that any identified 
weaknesses were given a priority 1, 2 or 3 rating (priority 1 being the highest 
level), with each priority then being tracked on a quarterly basis.  Managers 
were required to provide progress updates on priority areas and any 
outstanding priority 1 issues were automatically referred to the Audit Board, 
with senior management investigating such issues prior to their referral.                
 
RECOMMENDED: that the Executive Cabinet be requested to recommend to 
full Council the approval of the unaudited Statement of Accounts, which 
incorporated the Statement of Internal Control, for the year ended 31st March 
2007, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 amended 
2006. 
 

8/07 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
A copy of the Audit Commission and Council’s External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
and Inspection Letter was considered.  It was noted that the document was 
somewhat less detailed than usual due to the publication of the Council’s 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be noted. 
 

9/07 CIPFA AUDIT CODE SELF-ASSESSMENT AND 2007-2010 INTERNAL 
AUDIT STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered a report which gave a summary of the Internal Audit 
self assessment against the standards detailed in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government, and which also presented the 2007-
2010 Internal Audit Strategy. 
 
 



Audit Board 
Monday, 25th June, 2007

- 3 -

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Internal Audit self assessment be noted; and 
(b) that the 2007-2010 Internal Audit Strategy be noted and approved. 
 

10/07 2006/2007 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION  
 
Members considered the 2006/2007 Internal Audit Opinion on the Council's 
internal control environment. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Internal Audit Opinion report on the Council's internal 
control environment for 2006/2007 be approved. 
 

11/07 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND 2006/2007 
STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 
and the Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007. 
 
RESOLVED: that the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Statement of Assurance for 2006/2007 be noted and approved. 
 

12/07 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
In order to assist them in carrying out their functions on the Board, members 
requested that they be given specific training on audit matters and that there 
be liaison with other councils, whose Audit Boards were deemed to be 
operating well, to see whether there were any lessons to be learned in this 
regard. 
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful for them to receive a copy of the 
programme of annual audits. 
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that audit training be arranged for the members of the Audit Board; and 
(b) that officers forward a copy of the programme of annual audits to the 
 members of the Board. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


